
 1 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.  1_ 

TO  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:  
WilCo RFQ2572 Flood Pain Maps Update (“Project”) 

 
THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. _1_ to Williamson County Contract for Engineering 
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of 
Texas, (the "County") and _Halff Associates, Inc._ (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of 
the date of the last party’s execution below.  
 
WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for 
Engineering Services dated effective March 24, 2020 (the “Contract”);  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified 
by a written fully executed Contract Amendment; 
 
WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum 
amount payable under the Contract to $300,000.00; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said 
Exhibit D; and,  
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.  
 
AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract 
is amended as follows:  
 
I. The Compensation Cap under Article 5 of the Contract is hereby increased from 

$300,000.00 to $1,000,000.00. 
 
II. The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown 

in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).  
 
All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
 
 
 





DIRECT LABOR RATE 2021
Technical Advisor $357
Project Manager $224
Quality Manager $235
Senior Engineer $270
Project Engineer $199
Junior Engineer $133
Engineer-In-Training $120
Senior Engineer Tech $133
Engineer Tech $102
Senior CADD Operator $117
CADD Operator $92
RPLS - Task Leader $224
Senior Survey Tech (Must be Surveyor-in-Training (SIT)) $133
Survey Tech $112
1 - Person Survey Crew $133
2 - Person Survey Crew $179
3 - Person Survey Crew $209
4 - Person Survey Crew $245
Senior Programmer/Developer $194
Programmer/Developer $143
Junior Programmer/Developer $122
Senior GIS Operator $153
GIS Operator $122
GIS Technician $97
Admin/Clerical $82
DIRECT EXPENSES RATE
Photocopies B/W (8 1/2" X 11") / each $0.10
Photocopies B/W (11" X 17") / each $0.20
Photocopies Color (8 1/2" X 11") / each $0.75
Photocopies Color (11" X 17") / each $1.25
Digital Ortho Plotting / sheet $1.75
Plots (B/W on Bond) / square foot $0.60
Plots (Color on Bond) / square foot $1.60
Plots (Color on Photographic Paper) / square foot $4.00
Color Graphics on Foam Board / square foot $18.00

Williamson County Flood Plain Maps Update
Halff Associates, Inc.

Exhibit D - Rates

Note: Hourly rates have been modified using CPI adjustment for South Region Feburary 2021 2% increase.

mawalters
MJW


	CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.  1_
	By: ___________________________  By:  _________________________
	Wilco_Flood Map Update_Exhibit D - Rate Schedule - Halff 2021.pdf
	Halff 2021




